



NORTHUMBERLAND BANCORP

Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2024 and 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----------|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | 1 |
| INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT | 2 |
| CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS | 4 |
| CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME | 5 |
| CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS) | 6 |
| CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY | 7 |
| CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS | 8 |
| 1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES | 9 |
| 2. INVESTMENT SECURITIES..... | 17 |
| 3. LOANS | 20 |
| 4. ALLOWANCE FOR CREDIT LOSS | 20 |
| 5. PREMISES AND EQUIPMENT..... | 30 |
| 6. LEASES..... | 30 |
| 7. DEPOSITS | 31 |
| 8. BORROWINGS AND SUBORDINATED DEBT..... | 32 |
| 9. EMPLOYEE STOCK OWNERSHIP PLAN | 33 |
| 10. REVENUE RECOGNITION..... | 34 |
| 11. INCOME TAXES..... | 36 |
| 12. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES | 38 |
| 13. REGULATORY MATTERS | 39 |
| 14. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS | 41 |
| 15. FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS | 42 |
| 16. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS..... | 44 |
| 17. SEGMENT INFORMATION | 44 |
| 18. CONDENSED PARENT COMPANY STATEMENTS..... | 45 |
| 19. PENDING SALE | 47 |
| 20. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS | 47 |

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT



Crowe LLP
Independent Member Crowe Global

Board of Directors and Stockholders
Northumberland Bancorp
Northumberland, Pennsylvania

Opinion

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of Northumberland Bancorp, which comprise the consolidated balance sheets as of December 31, 2024 and 2023, and the related consolidated statements of income, comprehensive income (loss), stockholders' equity, and cash flows for the years then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements.

In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Northumberland Bancorp as of December 31, 2024 and 2023, and the results of its operations and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America (GAAS). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of Northumberland Bancorp and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audits. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Northumberland Bancorp's ability to continue as a going concern for one year from the date the consolidated financial statements are available to be issued.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the consolidated financial statements.

Northumberland Bancorp

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS, we:

- Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.
- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the consolidated financial statements.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of Northumberland Bancorp's internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the consolidated financial statements.
- Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Northumberland Bancorp's ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control–related matters that we identified during the audit.


Crowe LLP

Washington, D.C.
March 31, 2025

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(amounts in thousands except share and per share data)

| <i>Years ended December 31,</i> | 2024 | 2023 |
|---|-------------------|----------------|
| ASSETS | | |
| Cash and due from banks | \$ 8,924 | 10,473 |
| Interest-bearing deposits in other banks | \$ 15,143 | 8,541 |
| Total cash and cash equivalents | \$ 24,067 | 19,014 |
| Investment securities available-for-sale | \$ 174,777 | 188,114 |
| Investment securities held-to-maturity (fair value 2024 - \$2,591, 2023 - \$3,909) | \$ 2,565 | 4,008 |
| Equity Securities | \$ 205 | 167 |
| Total investment securities | \$ 177,547 | 192,289 |
| Restricted stock, at cost | \$ 2,782 | 2,926 |
| Loans held-for-sale | \$ 288 | 629 |
| Loans | \$ 433,187 | 429,782 |
| Less allowance for credit losses | \$ 3,869 | 4,023 |
| Net loans | \$ 429,318 | 425,759 |
| Premises and equipment | \$ 7,842 | 8,445 |
| Bank-owned life insurance | \$ 14,630 | 15,110 |
| Accrued interest and other assets | \$ 9,982 | 10,559 |
| Total Assets | \$ 666,456 | 674,731 |
| Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity | | |
| Liabilities | | |
| Deposits: | | |
| Noninterest-bearing demand | \$ 137,631 | 140,423 |
| Interest-bearing demand | \$ 140,673 | 164,766 |
| Savings | \$ 91,524 | 96,489 |
| Time deposits | \$ 213,515 | 191,685 |
| Total deposits | \$ 583,343 | 593,363 |
| Borrowings | \$ 20,000 | 20,000 |
| Subordinated Debt, less unamortized issuance costs | \$ 9,870 | 9,850 |
| Accrued interest and other liabilities | \$ 2,390 | 2,403 |
| Total liabilities | \$ 615,603 | 625,616 |
| Commitments and Contingencies | | |
| Redeemable common stock held by employee stock ownership plan (ESOP), net of unearned ESOP Shares (see Note 9) | \$ 1,453 | 598 |
| Stockholders' Equity | | |
| Common stock, par value \$0.10; 5,000,000 shares authorized, 1,502,500 shares issued in 2024 and 2023 and 1,311,858 shares outstanding in 2024 and 2023 | \$ 150 | 150 |
| Capital surplus | \$ 3,832 | 3,832 |
| Retained earnings | \$ 63,499 | 62,944 |
| Unearned ESOP shares | \$ (397) | (1,008) |
| Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) | \$ (13,466) | (14,038) |
| Treasury stock, at cost (190,642 shares in 2024 and 2023) | \$ (2,765) | (2,765) |
| Total Stockholders' Equity | \$ 50,853 | 49,115 |
| Less maximum cash obligations related to ESOP Shares, net of unearned ESOP shares (see Note 9) | \$ 1,453 | 598 |
| Total Stockholders' Equity Less Maximum Cash Obligations Related to ESOP Shares | \$ 49,400 | 48,517 |
| Total Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity | \$ 666,456 | 674,731 |

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

Northumberland Bancorp

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

(amounts in thousands except share and per share data)

| <i>Years ended December 31,</i> | 2024 | 2023 |
|---|------------------|------------------|
| Interest and Dividend Income | | |
| Interest and fees on loans: | | |
| Taxable | \$ 22,188 | 19,382 |
| Tax-exempt | \$ 548 | 430 |
| Interest on interest-bearing deposits in other banks | \$ 1,165 | 450 |
| Interest and dividends on investment securities: | | |
| Taxable | \$ 4,532 | 4,573 |
| Tax-exempt | \$ 549 | 560 |
| Dividends | \$ 260 | 233 |
| Total Interest and Dividend Income | \$ 29,242 | 25,628 |
| Interest Expense | | |
| Deposits | \$ 12,004 | 8,362 |
| Borrowings | \$ 896 | 884 |
| Subordinated Debt, less unamortized issuance costs | \$ 470 | 450 |
| Total Interest Expense | \$ 13,370 | 9,696 |
| Net Interest Income | \$ 15,872 | 15,932 |
| Provision (Credit) for Credit Losses | \$ 0 | (48) |
| Net Interest Income After Provision (Credit) for Credit Losses | \$ 15,872 | 15,980 |
| Noninterest Income | | |
| Service charges on deposit accounts | \$ 1,521 | 1,509 |
| Trust services income | \$ 1,360 | 1,151 |
| Investment securities gains (loss), net | \$ 1 | (316) |
| Gains on sales of loans | \$ 194 | 155 |
| Earnings and gain on bank-owned life insurance | \$ 805 | 355 |
| Change in fair value of equity securities | \$ 38 | 20 |
| Other income | \$ 866 | 907 |
| Total Noninterest Income | \$ 4,785 | 3,781 |
| Noninterest Expense | | |
| Salaries and employee benefits | \$ 11,150 | 10,230 |
| Occupancy expenses, net | \$ 872 | 843 |
| Equipment expenses | \$ 1,361 | 1,442 |
| Professional fees | \$ 1,415 | 884 |
| Data processing | \$ 717 | 881 |
| Shares tax | \$ 395 | 448 |
| Federal deposit insurance expense | \$ 336 | 314 |
| Other expense | \$ 2,534 | 2,649 |
| Total Noninterest Expense | \$ 18,780 | 17,691 |
| Income before income taxes | \$ 1,877 | 2,070 |
| Income Taxes | \$ 115 | 178 |
| Net Income | \$ 1,762 | 1,892 |
| Earnings Per Share | \$ 1.37 | 1.47 |
| Weighted-Average Shares Outstanding | 1,284,827 | 1,287,113 |

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)

(amounts in thousands)

| <i>Years ended December 31,</i> | <u>2024</u> | <u>2023</u> |
|---|-----------------|--------------|
| Net Income | \$ 1,762 | 1,892 |
| Other Comprehensive Income / (Loss) | | |
| Change in unrealized holding gains/(losses) on investment securities available-for-sale | \$ 725 | 5,148 |
| Tax effect | \$ (152) | (1,081) |
| Reclassification adjustment for investment securities (gains) / losses recognized in net income | \$ (1) | 316 |
| Tax effect | \$ (0) | (66) |
| Other Comprehensive Income (Loss), Net of Tax | \$ 572 | 4,317 |
| Comprehensive Income (Loss) | \$ 2,334 | 6,209 |

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

Northumberland Bancorp

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

(amounts in thousands except share and per share data)

| | Common Stock | Capital Surplus | Retained Earnings | Accum. Comp Inc | Treasury Stock | Unearned ESOP Shares | Maximum Cash Obligation related to ESOP Shares, net of unearned ESOP Shares | Total Stockholders' Equity Less Maximum Cash Obligation Related to the ESOP Shares |
|---|-----------------|--------------------|----------------------|--------------------|-------------------|----------------------------|--|---|
| Balance December 31, 2022 | 150 | 3,832 | 62,875 | (18,355) | (2,765) | (837) | (775) | 44,125 |
| Reclassification related to the adoption of ASU 2016-13 | | | (595) | | | | | (595) |
| Net Income | | | 1,892 | | | | | 1,892 |
| Other Comprehensive Income (Loss) | | | | 4,317 | | | | 4,317 |
| Shares purchased for ESOP (24,307 shares) | | | | | | (559) | (559) | (1,118) |
| ESOP shares committed to be released (10,557 shares) | | | (21) | | | 388 | 388 | 755 |
| Change related to ESOP Shares | | | | | | | 348 | 348 |
| Dividends declared (\$0.92 per share) | | | (1,207) | | | | | (1,207) |
| Balance December 31, 2023 | 150 | 3,832 | 62,944 | (14,038) | (2,765) | (1,008) | (598) | 48,517 |
| Net Income | | | 1,762 | | | | | 1,762 |
| Other Comprehensive Income (Loss) | | | | 572 | | | | 572 |
| ESOP shares committed to be released (23,930 shares) | | | | | | 611 | | 611 |
| Change related to ESOP Shares | | | | | | | (855) | (855) |
| Dividends declared (\$0.92 per share) | | | (1,207) | | | | | (1,207) |
| Balance December 31, 2024 | 150 | 3,832 | 63,499 | (13,466) | (2,765) | (397) | (1,453) | 49,400 |

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

(amounts in thousands)

Years ended December 31,

Cash Flows from Operating Activities

| | 2024 | 2023 |
|---|-----------------|--------------|
| Net Income | \$ 1,762 | 1,892 |
| Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities: | | |
| Change in fair value of Equity Securities | \$ 38 | 20 |
| Provision (credit) for credit losses | \$ 0 | (48) |
| Share based compensation expense | \$ 611 | 367 |
| Depreciation, amortization, and accretion, net | \$ 2,273 | 2,778 |
| Proceeds from sales of loans held for sale | \$ 8,673 | 6,476 |
| Gains on sales of loans | \$ (194) | (155) |
| Originations of residential loans held for sale | \$ (8,139) | (6,598) |
| Investment securities (losses) gains, net | \$ 1 | (316) |
| Deferred income tax benefit | \$ 87 | 99 |
| Earnings on bank-owned life insurance | \$ (805) | (355) |
| Gain(Loss) on the Sale of OREO | \$ 3 | 0 |
| Increase in accrued interest receivable | \$ (3) | (210) |
| Decrease in accrued interest payable | \$ 47 | 186 |
| Other, net | \$ 318 | 298 |
| Net Cash Provided by Operating Activities | \$ 4,672 | 4,434 |

Cash Flows from Investing Activities

Investment securities available-for-sale:

| | | |
|---|-------------|---------|
| Proceeds from sales | \$ 0 | 12,268 |
| Proceeds from maturities or redemptions | \$ 25,309 | 24,705 |
| Purchases | \$ (13,166) | (5,715) |

Investment securities held-to-maturity:

| | | |
|---|------------|---------|
| Proceeds from maturities or redemptions | \$ 2,447 | 8,000 |
| Purchases | \$ (1,000) | (9,792) |
| Increase in loans, net | \$ (3,354) | (8,150) |
| Purchases of premises and equipment, net | \$ (107) | (409) |
| Purchases of restricted stock | \$ 0 | (1,719) |
| Redemptions of restricted stock | \$ 145 | 1,591 |
| Proceeds from Bank Owned Life Insurance Death Benefit | \$ 1,285 | 0 |
| Proceeds from sale of other real estate owned | \$ 29 | 0 |

| | | |
|--|------------------|---------------|
| Net Cash Provided by Investing Activities | \$ 11,588 | 20,779 |
|--|------------------|---------------|

Cash Flows from Financing Activities

| | | |
|---------------------------------------|-------------|----------|
| Net Increase (Decrease) in deposits | \$ (10,020) | (28,862) |
| Net Increase (Decrease) in borrowings | \$ 20 | 7,020 |
| Purchase of common stock - ESOP | \$ 0 | (559) |
| Cash dividends paid | \$ (1,207) | (1,207) |

| | | |
|--|--------------------|-----------------|
| Net Cash Used by Financing Activities | \$ (11,207) | (23,608) |
|--|--------------------|-----------------|

| | | |
|---------------------------------------|----------|-------|
| Increase in cash and cash equivalents | \$ 5,053 | 1,605 |
|---------------------------------------|----------|-------|

| | | |
|---|------------------|---------------|
| Cash and Cash Equivalents, Beginning of Year | \$ 19,014 | 17,409 |
|---|------------------|---------------|

| | | |
|---|------------------|---------------|
| Cash and Cash Equivalents, End of Period | \$ 24,067 | 19,014 |
|---|------------------|---------------|

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

A summary of significant accounting and reporting policies applied in the presentation of the accompanying consolidated financial statements follows:

Nature of Operations and Basis of Presentation

Northumberland Bancorp (the "Company") is a Pennsylvania corporation and is registered under the Bank Holding Company Act. The Company was organized as the holding company of its wholly owned subsidiary, The Northumberland National Bank (the "Bank"). The Bank is a nationally chartered commercial bank located in Northumberland, Pennsylvania. The Bank's service area includes portions of Northumberland, Snyder, and Union counties in Pennsylvania. The Company and the Bank derive substantially all their income from banking and bank-related services, which include interest earnings on commercial, commercial mortgage, residential real estate, and consumer loan financing as well as interest earnings on investment securities and deposit and trust services to their customers. The Company is supervised by the Federal Reserve Board, while the Bank is subject to regulation and supervision by the Office of the Comptroller of the Currency.

The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its wholly owned subsidiary, the Bank. Intercompany activity has been eliminated in consolidation.

Use of Estimates

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared in conformity with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles ("U.S. GAAP") and with general practice within the banking industry. In preparing the financial statements, management makes estimates and assumptions based upon available information. These estimates and assumptions affect the amounts reported in financial statements and the disclosures provided. Actual results could differ significantly from those estimates.

Investment Securities

Investment securities are classified at the time of purchase, based on management's intention and ability, as securities held-to-maturity or securities available-for-sale. Debt securities acquired with the intent and ability to hold to maturity are stated at cost adjusted for amortization of premium and accretion of discount that are computed using the level yield method and recognized as adjustments of interest income. Certain other debt securities have been classified as available-for-sale to serve principally as a source of liquidity. Equity securities are measured at fair value with changes in fair value recognized in the current period earnings. Unrealized holding gains and losses for available-for-sale securities are reported as a separate component of stockholders' equity, net of tax, until realized. Realized securities gains and losses are computed using the specific identification method. Interest and dividends on investment securities are recognized as income when earned.

Allowance for Credit Losses – Held-to-Maturity Securities: Management measures expected credit losses on held-to-maturity debt securities on a collective basis by major security type [and any other risk characteristics used to segment the portfolio]. The estimate of expected credit losses considers historical credit loss information that is adjusted for current conditions and reasonable and supportable forecasts.

Allowance for Credit Losses – Available-For-Sale Securities: For available-for-sale debt securities in an unrealized loss position, the Company first assesses whether it intends to sell, or it is more likely than not that it will be required to sell the security before recovery of its amortized cost basis. If either of the criteria regarding intent or requirement to sell is met, the security's amortized cost basis is written down to fair value through income. For debt securities available-for-sale that do not meet the aforementioned criteria, the Company evaluates whether the decline in fair value has resulted from credit losses or other factors. In making this assessment, management considers the extent to which fair value is less than amortized cost, any changes to the rating of the security by a rating agency, and adverse conditions specifically related to the security, among other factors. If this assessment

Northumberland Bancorp

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR DECEMBER 31, 2024 & 2023

indicates that a credit loss exists, the present value of cash flows expected to be collected from the security are compared to the amortized cost basis of the security. If the present value of cash flows expected to be collected is less than the amortized cost basis, a credit loss exists and an allowance for credit losses is recorded for the credit loss, limited by the amount that the fair value is less than the amortized cost basis. Any impairment that has not been recorded through an allowance for credit losses is recognized in other comprehensive income.

Changes in the allowance for credit losses are recorded as credit loss expense (or reversal). Losses are charged against the allowance when management believes the uncollectibility of an available-for-sale security is confirmed or when either of the criteria regarding intent or requirement to sell is met.

Federal Home Loan Bank Stock

The Bank is a member of the Federal Home Loan Bank ("FHLB") of Pittsburgh and, as such, is required to maintain a minimum investment in stock of the FHLB that varies with the level of advances outstanding with the FHLB, as well as a minimum level of mortgages in the Mortgage Partnership Finance ("MPF") program. FHLB Stock is carried at cost, classified as restricted securities, and periodically evaluated for impairment based on the ultimate recovery of par value. Both cash and stock dividends are reported as income.

Loans Held for Sale and Loans Serviced

Loans held for sale are carried at a lower of cost or fair value, as determined on an aggregate basis. Gains and losses on sales of mortgage loans are determined by the difference between the sale proceeds and the carrying value of the loans. All sales are made with limited recourse. Loans held for sale were \$288,000 and \$629,000 at December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively. At December 31, 2024 and 2023, the amounts of loans serviced by the Company for the benefit of others were \$111,696,000 and \$120,856,000, respectively. These loans are not included on the Company's consolidated balance sheets.

Mortgage Servicing Rights ("MSRs")

The Company has agreements for the express purpose of selling loans in the secondary market. The Company maintains servicing rights for certain loans. Originated MSRs are recorded by allocating total costs incurred between the loan and servicing rights based on their relative fair values. MSRs are amortized in proportion to the estimated servicing income over the estimated life of the servicing portfolio. Annually, the Company performs an impairment review of the MSRs and recognizes impairment through a valuation account. No impairment was recognized in 2024 or 2023. MSRs are a component of other assets on the consolidated balance sheets. The balance of loan servicing assets was \$266,300 and \$369,300 at December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively.

Loans

Loans originated with the intention to hold to maturity are reported at their principal amount, net of unearned income and the allowance for credit losses. Interest income on all loans is recognized on an accrual basis. Non-refundable loan fees and certain direct costs are deferred and amortized over the life of the loans using the interest method. The amortization is reflected as an interest yield adjustment, and the deferred portion of the net fees and costs is reflected as part of the loan balance.

Accrual of interest is discontinued when, in the opinion of management, reasonable doubt exists as to the collectability of additional interest. Loans are returned to accrual status when past due interest is collected and the collection of principal is probable. Commercial and commercial real estate loans are considered for nonaccrual status when they are 90 days past due, unless the loan is well-secured and in the process of collection. Residential mortgages are considered for nonaccrual when they are 180 days past due, unless they are well secured and in the process of collection. Consumer loans continue to accrue interest until they are charged off after they have reached 120 days past due. Past due status is based upon the contractual terms of the loan. In all cases, loans are placed on non-accrual or charged off at an earlier date if collection of principal or interest is considered doubtful. Nonaccrual loans and loans past due 90 days and still accruing may include smaller balance homogeneous loans that are collectively

Northumberland Bancorp

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR DECEMBER 31, 2024 & 2023

evaluated for impairment and individually evaluated loans. The fair value of the underlying collateral at the reporting date is used to determine any possible loss.

Allowance for Credit Losses – Loans

The allowance for credit losses is a valuation account that is deducted from the loans' amortized cost basis to present the net amount expected to be collected on the loans. Loans are charged off against the allowance when management believes the uncollectibility of a loan balance is confirmed. Expected recoveries do not exceed the aggregate of amounts previously charged-off and expected to be charged-off.

Management estimates the allowance balance using relevant available information, from internal and external sources, relating to past events, current conditions, and reasonable and supportable forecasts. Historical credit loss experience provides the basis for the estimation of expected credit losses.

Adjustments to historical loss information are made for differences in current loan-specific risk characteristics such as differences in underwriting standards, delinquency level, or term as well as for changes in environmental conditions, such as changes in unemployment rates, property values, or other relevant factors. On a quarterly basis, the bank's Loan Quality Committee meets to discuss current and suggested updated credit ratings, general reviews of credit relationships, updates on required relationship monitoring and other of the loan portfolio and its quality. This committee will also review and assess the current fair market value estimate for all loans to be individually analyzed. Within this meeting, current adjustments to the Qualitative Factors and general reasonable forecasting for the future periods will be discussed as well. These decisions will then be incorporated into the quarterly updated calculation for the Current Expected Credit Loss (CECL) model as required in ASU 2016-13 *Financial Instruments – Credit Losses (Topic 326)*.

The allowance for credit losses is measured on a collective (pool) basis when similar risk characteristics exist. The Company has identified the following portfolio segments and measures the allowance for credit losses using the following methods: Loans that are not identified for individual analysis are evaluated based on a pooled approach, using "Call Report Classifications" as the segmentations. The bank uses the "Weighted Average Remaining Life/Maturity" Loss Rate Methodology (or WARM). Under this methodology, the remaining life of loans in the pool is determined based on the contractual terms as adjusted for expected annual prepayment rates. The Remaining Life calculator within the software aims to identify the remaining life of a given pool of loans given that pool's historical experiences. In other terms, the methodology takes a calculated loss rate and applies that rate to a pool of loans on a periodic basis based on the remaining life expectation of said pool. The software contains an attrition calculator that performs quarterly, cohort-based attrition measurements. Estimated loss rates are determined using a custom "Peer Group" approach. The bank has selected a peer group of similar-sized community banks in its geography or the general central Pennsylvania region to capture this loss data.

Loans that do not share risk characteristics are evaluated on an individual basis. Loans evaluated individually are not included in the collective evaluation. When management determines that foreclosure is probable expected credit losses are based on the fair value of the collateral at the reporting date, adjusted for discounted selling costs as appropriate.

Expected credit losses are estimated over the contractual term of the loans, adjusted for expected prepayments when appropriate. The contractual term excludes expected extensions, renewals, and modifications unless either of the following applies: management has a reasonable expectation at the reporting date that a borrower is experiencing financial difficulties and the resulting extension or renewal options are either included in the original or modified contract at the reporting date or a new loan is executed.

Allowance for Credit Losses on Off-Balance Sheet Credit Exposures: The Company estimates expected credit losses over the contractual period in which the Company is exposed to credit risk via a contractual obligation to extend credit, unless that obligation is unconditionally cancellable by the Company. The allowance for credit losses on off-balance sheet credit exposures is adjusted through credit loss expense. The estimate includes consideration of the likelihood that funding will occur and an estimate of expected credit losses on commitments expected to be funded over its estimated life. The estimate of expected credit losses

Northumberland Bancorp

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR DECEMBER 31, 2024 & 2023

should take into consideration the likelihood that funding will occur as well as the amount expected to be funded over the estimated remaining contractual term of the off-balance-sheet credit exposures. The bank should not record an estimate of expected credit losses for off-balance-sheet exposures that are unconditionally cancellable by the issuer. The bank evaluates expected credit losses for off-balance-sheet credit exposures as of each reporting date. This is addressed within the software and the resulting calculation performed by the bank utilizes benchmark funding rates within the Peer Group or as provided by the software through its analysis of corresponding call report segments. While the process for estimating expected credit losses for these exposures is similar to the one used for on-balance-sheet financial assets, these estimated credit losses are not recorded as part of the ACLs because cash has not yet been disbursed to fund the contractual obligation to extend credit. Instead, the expected credit loss estimate for off-balance sheet credit exposures is recorded as a liability on the balance sheet (separate from any allowance for credit losses associated with recognized financial assets, the ACL) with changes in the estimate reported as credit loss expense (or credit adjustment to the expense) in the statement of net income each reporting period.

Premises and Equipment

Land is carried at cost. Premises and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation. Depreciation is computed on the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of the assets, which range from 3 to 20 years for furniture, fixtures, and equipment and 15 to 50 years for buildings and building improvements. Expenditures for maintenance and repairs are charged against income as incurred. Costs of major additions, improvements are capitalized.

Other Real Estate Owned ("OREO")

Other real estate owned acquired in settlement of foreclosed loans is carried as a component of other assets at fair value minus estimated cost to sell. Prior to foreclosure, the estimated collectible value of the collateral is evaluated to determine whether a partial charge-off of the loan balance is necessary. After transfer to real estate owned, any subsequent write-downs are charged against other operating expenses. Direct costs incurred in the foreclosure process and subsequent holding costs incurred on such properties are recorded as expenses of current operations.

Bank Owned Life Insurance

The Company invests in bank owned life insurance ("BOLI") as a source of funding for employee benefit expenses. BOLI involves purchasing life insurance on a select group of employees. The Company is the owner and beneficiary of the policies. This life insurance investment is carried at the cash surrender value of the underlying policies. Income from the increase in cash surrender value of the policies or from death benefits realized is included in other income on the consolidated statements of income.

Loan Commitments and Related Financial Instruments

Financial instruments include off-balance sheet credit instruments, such as commitments to make loans and commercial letters of credit, issued to meet financing needs of customers. The face amount for these items represents the exposure to loss, before considering customer ability to repay. Such financial instruments are recorded when they are funded.

Advertising Expenses

Advertising expenses are expensed as costs are incurred. Advertising expenses were \$81,000 and \$90,000 in 2024 and 2023, respectively.

Income Taxes

The Company and the Bank file a consolidated federal income tax return. Deferred tax assets or liabilities are computed based on the difference between the financial statement and income tax basis of assets and liabilities using the enacted marginal tax rates. Deferred income tax expenses or benefits are based on the changes in the deferred tax asset or liability from period to period.

Northumberland Bancorp

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR DECEMBER 31, 2024 & 2023

A tax position is recognized as a benefit only if it is “more likely than not” that the tax position would be sustained in a tax examination, with a tax examination being presumed to occur. The amount recognized is the largest amount of tax benefit that is greater than 50% likely of being realized on examination. For tax positions not meeting the “more likely than not” test, no tax benefit is recorded.

Employee Benefit Plans – 401(k) and Employee Stock Ownership Plan

401(k)

The Company has a defined contribution benefit plan in the form of a 401(k) plan, that covers all eligible employees. During 2019, the Company amended the 401(k) plan to include Roth elective deferral contributions by employees. The amendment also included employer Safe Harbor Matching Contributions by the Company for both traditional 401(k) employee contributions and Roth contributions. The Bank matches 100% of employee contributions up to 3%, and 50% of employee contributions that exceed 3% up to a maximum of 5%.

Employee Stock Ownership Plan (“ESOP”)

The Company established an ESOP in 2022 to provide additional benefits to employees. The ESOP borrowed money from the Company to purchase shares, which are eligible to be allocated to employees. The Company makes discretionary contributions to the ESOP, as well as paying dividends on unallocated shares to the ESOP, and the ESOP uses funds it receives to repay the loan. When loan payments are made, ESOP shares are allocated to participants based on relative compensation and expense is recorded. Dividends on allocated shares increase participant accounts. Participants receive their allocated shares at the end of employment. A participant may require stock received to be repurchased unless the stock is traded on an established market. See footnote 9 to the consolidated financial statements for additional information.

The Company has applied Accounting Standard Codification ASC 480-10-S99-3A(2) that requires equity securities be classified in temporary equity if they are redeemable at the option of the holder or upon the occurrence of an event not solely within the issuer control. Thus, shares of common stock held by an ESOP, whether non-leveraged or leveraged, that are redeemable at the option of the participant must be classified within temporary equity and classified as Redeemable Common Stock Held By Employee Stock Ownership Plan. Changes in the value of the redeemable ESOP shares are recognized in the Maximum Cash Obligation Related to ESOP shares as a component of stockholders’ equity.

The Maximum Cash Obligation related to ESOP shares, net of unearned ESOP shares contra stockholders’ equity account, was \$1,453,000 as of December 31, 2024, versus, \$598,000 as of December 31, 2023 and the Redeemable Common Stock Held By Employee Stock Ownership Plan, temporary equity, was \$1,453,000 as of December 31, 2024, versus \$598,000 as of December 31, 2023. The change was affected as of the earliest period presented.

Common Stock Held by ESOP: The Company’s maximum cash obligation related to these shares is classified outside stockholders’ equity because the shares are not readily traded and could be put to the Company for cash. This maximum cash obligation is presented net of the unearned ESOP shares.

Trust Assets

Assets held by the Company in a fiduciary or agency capacity for its customers are not included in the accompanying consolidated financial statements, since such items are not assets of the Company. The fair value of trust assets under administration were \$195,179,000 and \$185,313,000 as of December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively.

Comprehensive Income (Loss)

The Company is required to present comprehensive income (loss) and its components in a full set of general-purpose financial statements for all periods presented. Other comprehensive income (loss) is comprised of net unrealized holding gains or losses on its available-for-sale investment securities, net of tax.

Earnings Per Share

The Company currently maintains a simple capital structure; therefore, there are no dilutive effects on earnings per share. As such, earnings per share are calculated using the weighted-average number of shares outstanding for the periods. Shares purchased by the ESOP are excluded from weighted-average shares, but shares allocated to participants in the ESOP are included in weighted-average shares. Treasury stock shares are excluded from weighted-average shares.

Loss contingencies

Loss contingencies, including claims and legal actions arising in the ordinary course of business, are recorded as liabilities when the likelihood of loss is probable, and an amount or range of loss can be reasonably estimated. No loss contingency liabilities have been recorded at December 31, 2024 or December 31, 2023.

Northumberland Bancorp

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR DECEMBER 31, 2024 & 2023

Cash Flow Information

The Company has defined cash and cash equivalents as those amounts included in the consolidated balance sheet captions “cash and due from banks,” and “interest-bearing deposits in other banks,” with original maturities of 90 days or less. The following are supplemental disclosures for the consolidated statements of cash flows (in thousands):

| Years ended December, 31 | 2024 | 2023 |
|--------------------------------|-----------|-------|
| Cash paid during the year for: | | |
| Interest | \$ 12,900 | 9,683 |
| Income Taxes | \$ 250 | 0 |

Reclassification of Comparative Amounts

Certain comparative amounts for the prior year have been reclassified to conform to current-year classifications. Reclassifications had no effect on prior year stockholders' equity or net income.

Accounting Standards Update (ASU) – Current Expected Credit Losses

On January 1, 2023, the Company adopted ASU 2016-13 *Financial Instruments – Credit Losses (Topic 326): Measurement of Credit Losses on Financial Instruments*, as amended, which replaces the incurred loss methodology with an expected loss methodology that is referred to as the current expected credit loss (CECL) methodology. The measurement of expected credit losses under the CECL methodology is applicable to financial assets measured at amortized cost, including loan receivables and held-to-maturity debt securities. It also applies to off-balance sheet credit exposures not accounted for as insurance (loan commitments, standby letters of credit, financial guarantees, and other similar instruments) and net investments in leases recognized by a lessor in accordance with Topic 842 on leases. In addition, ASC 326 made changes to the accounting for available-for-sale debt securities. One such change is to require credit losses to be presented as an allowance rather than as a write-down on available-for-sale debt securities management does not intend to sell or believes that it is more likely than not they will be required to sell.

The Company adopted ASC 326 using the modified retrospective method for all financial assets measured at amortized cost, [net investments in leases] and off-balance-sheet (OBS) credit exposures. Results for reporting periods beginning after January 1, 2023, are presented under ASC 326 while prior period amounts continue to be reported in accordance with previously applicable GAAP. On January 1, 2023, the Company recorded an increase to its allowance for credit losses in the amount of \$502,000 and a liability of \$250,000 for off-balance sheet exposures. This resulted in The Company recording a net decrease to retained earnings of \$595,000 as of January 1, 2023 for the cumulative effect of adopting ASC 326. The transition adjustment includes a \$397,000 impact due to the allowance for credit losses on the banks' outstanding loan portfolio and a \$198,000 impact related to recording a liability for off-balance sheet exposures. Both entries are net of the impact to the deferred tax asset in the amounts of \$105,000 and \$53,000 respectively.

The Company adopted ASC 326 using the prospective transition approach for debt securities for which other-than-temporary impairment had been recognized prior to January 1, 2023. As a result, the amortized cost basis remains the same before and after the effective date of ASC 326. The effective interest rate on these debt securities was not changed. Amounts previously recognized in accumulated other comprehensive income as of January 1, 2023 relating to improvements in cash flows expected to be collected will be accreted into income over the remaining life of the asset. Recoveries of amounts previously written off relating to improvements in cash flows after January 1, 2023 will be recorded in earnings when received.

As allowed by ASC 326, the Company elected to maintain pools of loans accounted for under ASC 310-30. In accordance with the standard, management did not reassess whether modifications to individual acquired financial assets accounted for in pools were troubled debt restructurings as of the date of adoption.

Northumberland Bancorp

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR DECEMBER 31, 2024 & 2023

The following table illustrates the impact of ASC 326 (amounts in thousands):

January 1, 2023

| | As Reported Under ASC 326 | Pre-ASC 326 Adoption | Impact of ASC 326 Adoption |
|---|------------------------------|-------------------------|-------------------------------|
| Assets: | | | |
| Allowance for credit losses on debt securities held-to-maturity | | | |
| Mortgage-backed: residential | \$ 0 | 0 | 0 |
| Other | \$ 0 | 0 | 0 |
| Loans | | | |
| Commercial | \$ 1,828 | 857 | 971 |
| Commercial real estate | \$ 1,152 | 629 | 523 |
| Residential real estate | \$ 1,077 | 1,779 | -702 |
| Consumer | \$ 87 | 30 | 57 |
| Unallocated | \$ 0 | 346 | -346 |
| Allowance for credit losses on loans | <u>\$ 4,144</u> | <u>3,641</u> | <u>503</u> |
| Liabilities: | | | |
| Allowance for credit losses on OBS credit exposures | <u>\$ 250</u> | <u>0</u> | <u>250</u> |

Northumberland Bancorp

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR DECEMBER 31, 2024 & 2023

2. INVESTMENT SECURITIES

The amortized cost and fair values of investment securities are as follows (in thousands):

December 31, 2024

| | Amortized Cost | Gross Unrealized Gains | Gross Unrealized Losses | Approximate Fair Value |
|--|-------------------|------------------------------|----------------------------|---------------------------|
| Available-for-sale: | | | | |
| Obligations of states and political subdivisions | \$ 74,425 | 9 | (7,251) | 67,183 |
| Mortgage-backed securities in government sponsored entities | \$ 117,398 | 86 | (9,890) | 107,594 |
| Total | \$ 191,823 | 95 | (17,141) | 174,777 |

December 31, 2023

| | | | | |
|--|-------------------|------------|-----------------|----------------|
| Available-for-sale: | | | | |
| Obligations of states and political subdivisions | \$ 75,258 | 0 | (7,620) | 67,638 |
| Mortgage-backed securities in government sponsored entities | \$ 130,626 | 557 | (10,707) | 120,476 |
| Total | \$ 205,884 | 557 | (18,327) | 188,114 |

December 31, 2024

| | Amortized Cost | Gross Unrecognized Gains | Gross Unrecognized Losses | Approximate Fair Value |
|--|-------------------|--------------------------------|---------------------------------|---------------------------|
| Held-to-maturity: | | | | |
| Obligations of states and political subdivisions | \$ 1,565 | 0 | (54) | 1,511 |
| Corporates/other | \$ 1,000 | 80 | 0 | 1,080 |
| Total | \$ 2,565 | 80 | (54) | 2,591 |

December 31, 2023

| | | | | |
|--|-----------------|----------|-------------|--------------|
| Held-to-maturity: | | | | |
| Obligations of states and political subdivisions | \$ 4,008 | 0 | (81) | 3,927 |
| Corporates/other | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 |
| Total | \$ 4,008 | 0 | (81) | 3,927 |

At year-end 2024 and 2023, there were no holdings of securities of any one issuer, other than the U.S. Government and its agencies, in an amount greater than 10% of shareholders' equity.

Northumberland Bancorp

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR DECEMBER 31, 2024 & 2023

The following table summarizes debt securities available-for-sale in an unrealized loss position for which an allowance for credit losses has not been recorded at December 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023, aggregated by major security type and length of time in a continuous unrealized loss position:

(Amounts in thousands)

| December 31, 2024 | Less than 12 Months | | 12 Months or Longer | | Fair Value | Total Unrealized Losses |
|---|----------------------------|----------------------------|----------------------------|----------------------------|-------------------|--------------------------------|
| | Fair Value | Unrealized Losses | Fair Value | Unrealized Losses | | |
| Available-for-sale: | | | | | | |
| Obligations of states and political subdivisions | \$ 499 | (1) | 63,682 | (7,250) | 64,181 | (7,251) |
| Mortgage-backed securities in government-sponsored entities | \$ 14,514 | (80) | 78,852 | (9,810) | 93,366 | (9,890) |
| Total | \$ 15,013 | (81) | 142,534 | (17,060) | 157,547 | (17,141) |
| | Fair Value | Unrecognized Losses | Fair Value | Unrecognized Losses | Fair Value | Unrecognized Losses |
| Held-to-maturity: | | | | | | |
| Obligations of states and political subdivisions | \$ - | - | 1,517 | (44) | 1,517 | (44) |
| Total | \$ - | - | 1,517 | (44) | 1,517 | (44) |
| December 31, 2023 | Less than 12 Months | | 12 Months or Longer | | Fair Value | Total Unrealized Losses |
| | Fair Value | Unrealized Losses | Fair Value | Unrealized Losses | | |
| Available-for-sale: | | | | | | |
| Obligations of states and political subdivisions | \$ 0 | 0 | 67,138 | (7,620) | 67,138 | (7,620) |
| Mortgage-backed securities in government-sponsored entities | \$ 8,305 | (169) | 87,179 | (10,538) | 95,484 | (10,707) |
| Total | \$ 8,305 | (169) | 154,317 | (18,158) | 162,622 | (18,327) |
| | Fair Value | Unrecognized Losses | Fair Value | Unrecognized Losses | Fair Value | Unrecognized Losses |
| Held-to-maturity: | | | | | | |
| Obligations of states and political subdivisions | \$ 1,958 | (1) | 1,958 | (80) | 3,916 | (81) |
| Total | \$ 1,958 | (1) | 1,958 | (80) | 3,916 | (81) |

There were 361 and 348 positions that were temporarily impaired at December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively. The Company must evaluate if a decline in the fair value below amortized cost resulted from credit loss or other factors. The analysis should consider the guidance in ASC 326-30-35-6 and ASC 326-30-55-1 through 55-4 when determining whether a credit loss exists. Unrealized losses on corporate bonds have not been recognized into income because the issuer(s) bonds are of high credit quality, management does not intend to sell and it is likely that management will not be required to sell the securities prior to their anticipated recovery, and the decline in fair value is largely due to changes in interest rates and other market conditions. The issuer(s) continues to make timely principal and interest payments on the bonds. The fair value is expected to recover as the bond(s) approach maturity. As of December 31, 2024, the Company has not recognized any allowance for credit losses on debt securities either designated as available for sale or held to maturity.

Northumberland Bancorp

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR DECEMBER 31, 2024 & 2023

The amortized cost and fair value of debt securities at December 31, 2024, by contractual maturity, are shown below. Securities not due at a single maturity date are shown separately. Expected maturities will differ from contractual maturities because borrowers may have the right to call or prepay obligations with or without call or prepayment penalties (in thousands).

| December 31, 2024 | Available-for-Sale | | Held-to-Maturity | |
|--|--------------------|----------------|------------------|--------------|
| | Amortized Cost | Fair Value | Amortized Cost | Fair Value |
| Due in one year or less | \$ 6,149 | 6,112 | 509 | 502 |
| Due after one year through five years | \$ 31,986 | 29,648 | 1,056 | 1,009 |
| Due after five years through ten years | \$ 36,290 | 31,423 | 1,000 | 1,080 |
| Due after ten years | \$ 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 |
| Mortgage Backed Securities | \$ 117,398 | 107,594 | 0 | 0 |
| Total | \$ 191,823 | 174,777 | 2,565 | 2,591 |

Proceeds from the sales of available-for-sale securities during 2024 amounted to \$3,706,000 resulting in gross gains and gross losses of \$1 and \$0, respectively. Proceeds from the sales of available-for-sale securities during 2023 amounted to \$12,268,000, resulting in gross gains and gross losses of \$0 and \$316,000, respectively. Investment securities with fair values of \$83,236,000 and \$100,070,000 at December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively, were pledged to secure public deposits and other purposes as required by law.

The Company monitors the credit quality of debt securities held-to-maturity through the use of credit rating. The Company monitors the credit rating on a monthly basis. The following table summarizes the amortized cost of debt securities held-to-maturity at December 31, 2024, aggregated by credit quality indicator.

| As of December 31, 2024 | Held-to-Maturity | |
|-----------------------------|--|------------------|
| | Obligations of states and political subdivisions | Corporates/other |
| <i>Amounts in thousands</i> | | |
| AAA/AA/A | \$ 1,565 | 0 |
| BBB/BB/B | \$ 0 | 0 |
| Unrated | \$ 0 | 1,000 |
| Total | \$ 1,565 | 1,000 |

A security is considered to be past due once it is 90+ days contractually past due under the terms of the agreement. As of December 31, 2024, the Company did not have any past-due debt securities that are held-to-maturity.

Northumberland Bancorp

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR DECEMBER 31, 2024 & 2023

3. LOANS

Major classifications of loans are summarized as follows (in thousands):

| | December 31, 2024 | December 31, 2023 |
|---------------------------|-------------------|-------------------|
| Commercial | \$ 87,076 | 89,570 |
| Commercial Real Estate | \$ 99,653 | 97,205 |
| Residential Real Estate | \$ 240,105 | 235,847 |
| Consumer | \$ 6,353 | 7,160 |
| | \$ 433,187 | 429,782 |
| Allowance for credit loss | \$ 3,869 | 4,023 |
| Net Loans | \$ 429,318 | 425,759 |

The Company grants residential, commercial, and consumer loans to customers throughout its trade area, which is concentrated in North Central Pennsylvania. Although the Company has a diversified loan portfolio at December 31, 2024 and 2023, a substantial portion of its debtors' ability to honor their loan agreements is dependent upon the economic stability of its immediate trade area.

4. ALLOWANCE FOR CREDIT LOSS

Changes in the allowance for credit losses by portfolio segment are as follows (in thousands):

| <i>December 31, 2024</i> | Commercial | Commercial Real Estate | Residential Real Estate | Consumer | Unallocated | Total |
|--------------------------|-----------------|------------------------|-------------------------|-----------|-------------|--------------|
| Beginning Balance | \$ 1,891 | 1,015 | 1,023 | 94 | 0 | 4,023 |
| Loans charged off | \$ 0 | (64) | (7) | (108) | 0 | (179) |
| Recoveries collected | \$ 0 | 0 | 7 | 18 | 0 | 25 |
| Provision (credit) | \$ (294) | 94 | 114 | 86 | 0 | 0 |
| Ending Balance | \$ 1,597 | 1,045 | 1,137 | 90 | 0 | 3,869 |

| <i>December 31, 2023</i> | Commercial | Commercial Real Estate | Residential Real Estate | Consumer | Unallocated | Total |
|---|-----------------|------------------------|-------------------------|-----------|-------------|--------------|
| Beginning Balance prior to adoption of ASC 326 | \$ 857 | 629 | 1,779 | 30 | 346 | 3,641 |
| Impact of adopting ASC 326 | \$ 971 | 523 | (702) | 57 | (346) | 502 |
| Loans charged off | \$ | | (14) | (61) | | (76) |
| Recoveries collected | \$ | | 2 | 1 | | 3 |
| Provision (credit) | \$ 63 | (137) | (42) | 67 | | (47) |
| Ending Balance | \$ 1,891 | 1,015 | 1,023 | 94 | 0 | 4,023 |

The total allowance reflects management's estimate of credit losses inherent in the loan portfolio at the consolidated balance sheet date.

Northumberland Bancorp

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR DECEMBER 31, 2024 & 2023

Credit Quality Information

The Company's internally assigned loan grades are as follows:

Pass loans are protected by the current net worth and paying capacity of the obligor or by the value of the underlying collateral. There are five sub-grades within the pass category to further distinguish the loan.

Special Mention loans are loans for which a potential weakness or risk exists, which could cause a more serious problem if not corrected.

Substandard loans have a well-defined weakness based on objective evidence and are characterized by the distinct possibility that the bank will sustain some loss if the deficiencies are not corrected.

Doubtful loans have all the weaknesses inherent in a substandard asset. In addition, these weaknesses make collection or liquidation in full highly questionable and improbable, based on existing circumstances.

Loss loans are considered uncollectible, or of such value that continuance as an asset is not warranted.

Northumberland Bancorp
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR DECEMBER 31, 2024 & 2023

The following tables represent credit exposures for commercial real estate and commercial loans by internally assigned grades for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023. The grading analysis estimates the capability of the borrower to repay the contractual obligations of the loan agreements as scheduled or at all. The Company's internal credit risk grading system is based on experiences with similarly graded loans (in thousands).

| As of December 31, 2024 | | Term Loans | | | | Revolving Loans Amortized Cost Basis | Revolving loans converted to term Amortized Cost Basis | Total |
|------------------------------------|-----------------|--|--------|--------|--------|--|---|--------|
| | | Amortized Cost Basis by Origination Year and Risk Grades | | | | | | |
| | | 2024 | 2023 | 2022 | Prior | | | |
| Dollars in thousands | | | | | | | | |
| Commercial | | | | | | | | |
| | Pass | 7,396 | 6,558 | 7,731 | 61,271 | 0 | 0 | 82,956 |
| | Special Mention | 0 | 0 | 14 | 2,452 | 0 | 0 | 2,466 |
| | Substandard | 0 | 83 | 1,119 | 452 | 0 | 0 | 1,654 |
| Total Commercial Loans | | 7,396 | 6,641 | 8,864 | 64,175 | 0 | 0 | 87,076 |
| Current Period Net write-offs | | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 |
| Commercial Real Estate | | | | | | | | |
| | Pass | 10,870 | 10,591 | 31,474 | 39,254 | 0 | 0 | 92,189 |
| | Special Mention | 0 | 0 | 0 | 4,735 | 0 | 0 | 4,735 |
| | Substandard | 0 | 12 | 0 | 2,717 | 0 | 0 | 2,729 |
| Total Commercial Real Estate Loans | | 10,870 | 10,603 | 31,474 | 46,706 | 0 | 0 | 99,653 |
| Current Period Net write-offs | | 0 | 0 | 0 | 64 | 0 | 0 | 64 |

Northumberland Bancorp

As of December 31, 2024

| As of December 31, 2024 | | Term Loans | | | | Revolving Loans Amortized Cost Basis | Revolving loans converted to term Amortized Cost Basis | Total |
|-------------------------------|---------------|--|--------|--------|---------|--|---|---------|
| | | Amortized Cost Basis by Origination Year and Risk Grades | | | | | | |
| | | 2024 | 2023 | 2022 | Prior | | | |
| Dollars in thousands | | | | | | | | |
| Residential Real Estate | | | | | | | | |
| | Performing | 37,205 | 28,179 | 48,867 | 123,385 | 0 | 0 | 237,636 |
| | Nonperforming | 26 | 199 | 66 | 2,178 | 0 | 0 | 2,469 |
| Total Residential Loans | | 37,321 | 28,378 | 48,933 | 125,563 | 0 | 0 | 240,105 |
| Current Period Net write-offs | | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 |
| Consumer | | | | | | | | |
| | Performing | 2,303 | 1,905 | 1,173 | 898 | 0 | 0 | 6,279 |
| | Nonperforming | 2 | 11 | 36 | 25 | 0 | 0 | 74 |
| Total Consumer Loans | | 2,305 | 1,916 | 1,209 | 923 | 0 | 0 | 6,353 |
| Current Period Net write-offs | | 0 | 52 | 35 | 3 | 0 | 0 | 90 |
| Portfolio Total | | 57,802 | 49,538 | 91,480 | 237,367 | 0 | 0 | 433,187 |
| Current Period Net write-offs | | 0 | 52 | 35 | 67 | 0 | 0 | 154 |

Northumberland Bancorp

Term Loans

As of December 31, 2023

Amortized Cost Basis by Origination Year and Risk Grades

| | 2023 | 2022 | 2021 | Prior | Revolving Loans Amortized Cost Basis | Revolving loans converted to term Amortized Cost Basis | Total |
|------------------------------------|-------|--------|--------|--------|--|---|--------|
| <i>Dollars in thousands</i> | | | | | | | |
| Commercial | | | | | | | |
| Pass | 8,275 | 8,769 | 29,133 | 41,805 | 0 | 0 | 87,982 |
| Special Mention | 0 | 15 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 15 |
| Substandard | 97 | 1,132 | 0 | 344 | 0 | 0 | 1,573 |
| Total Commercial Loans | 8,372 | 9,916 | 29,133 | 42,149 | 0 | 0 | 89,570 |
| Current Period Net write-offs | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 |
| Commercial Real Estate | | | | | | | |
| Pass | 9,685 | 33,368 | 21,403 | 29,815 | 0 | 0 | 94,271 |
| Special Mention | 18 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 18 |
| Substandard | 0 | 0 | 0 | 2,916 | 0 | 0 | 2,916 |
| Total Commercial Real Estate Loans | 9,703 | 33,368 | 21,403 | 32,731 | 0 | 0 | 97,205 |
| Current Period Net write-offs | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 |

Northumberland Bancorp

Term Loans

As of December 31, 2023

Amortized Cost Basis by Origination Year and Risk Grades

| | 2023 | 2022 | 2021 | Prior | Revolving Loans Amortized Cost Basis | Revolving loans converted to term Amortized Cost Basis | Total |
|--------------------------------|--------|---------|--------|---------|--|---|---------|
| <i>Dollars in thousands</i> | | | | | | | |
| Residential Real Estate | | | | | | | |
| Performing | 38,180 | 55,268 | 39,144 | 102,266 | 0 | 0 | 234,858 |
| Nonperforming | 0 | 0 | 0 | 989 | 0 | 0 | 989 |
| Total Residential Loans | 38,180 | 55,268 | 39,144 | 103,255 | 0 | 0 | 235,847 |
| Current Period Net write-offs | 0 | 0 | 0 | 12 | 0 | 0 | 12 |
| Consumer | | | | | | | |
| Performing | 3,422 | 2,186 | 601 | 880 | 0 | 0 | 7,089 |
| Nonperforming | 0 | 47 | 19 | 5 | 0 | 0 | 71 |
| Total Consumer Loans | 3,422 | 2,233 | 620 | 885 | 0 | 0 | 7,160 |
| Current Period Net write-offs | 11 | 19 | 29 | 1 | 0 | 0 | 60 |
| Portfolio Total | 59,677 | 100,785 | 90,300 | 179,020 | 0 | 0 | 429,782 |
| Current Period Net write-offs | 11 | 19 | 29 | 13 | 0 | 0 | 72 |

Northumberland Bancorp

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR DECEMBER 31, 2024 & 2023

The Company evaluates credit quality for residential real estate and consumer loans based upon the aging status of the loan, which is presented below, and by payment activity. The following tables present performing and nonperforming residential real estate and consumer loans based on payment activity for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023 (in thousands):

December 31, 2024

| | First Mortgages | Home Equity Loans | Consumer | Total |
|----------------------------------|--------------------|----------------------|--------------|----------------|
| Performing | \$ 210,307 | 27,329 | 6,274 | 243,910 |
| Nonperforming (Nonaccrual loans) | \$ 2,311 | 158 | 79 | 2,548 |
| Total | \$ 212,618 | 27,487 | 6,353 | 246,458 |

December 31, 2023

| | First Mortgages | Home Equity Loans | Consumer | Total |
|----------------------------------|--------------------|----------------------|--------------|----------------|
| Performing | \$ 212,380 | 22,478 | 7,089 | 241,947 |
| Nonperforming (Nonaccrual loans) | \$ 955 | 34 | 71 | 1,060 |
| Total | \$ 213,335 | 22,512 | 7,160 | 243,007 |

Northumberland Bancorp

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR DECEMBER 31, 2024 & 2023

Following are tables which include an aging analysis of the recorded investment of past-due loans as of December 31, 2024 and 2023 (in thousands):

December 31, 2024

| | Loans Past Due (Days) | | | | Current | Total Loans |
|---|-----------------------|------------|--------------|--------------|----------------|----------------|
| | 30 - 59 | 60 - 89 | 90 + | Total | | |
| Commercial: | | | | | | |
| Obligations of state and political subdivisions | \$ 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 12,044 | 12,044 |
| Other commercial loans | \$ 220 | 0 | 1,383 | 1,603 | 73,429 | 75,032 |
| | \$ 220 | 0 | 1,383 | 1,602 | 85,474 | 87,076 |
| Commercial Real Estate: | | | | | | |
| Loans for investment property | \$ 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 7,036 | 7,036 |
| Other commercial real estate loans | \$ 0 | 10 | 12 | 22 | 92,595 | 92,617 |
| | \$ 0 | 10 | 12 | 22 | 99,631 | 99,653 |
| Residential Mortgage Loans: | | | | | | |
| First Mortgage | \$ 1,500 | 704 | 1,494 | 3,698 | 208,920 | 212,618 |
| Home equity loans | \$ 317 | 0 | 72 | 389 | 27,098 | 27,487 |
| | \$ 1,817 | 704 | 1,566 | 4,087 | 236,018 | 240,105 |
| Consumer: | \$ 92 | 10 | 36 | 138 | 6,215 | 6,353 |
| Ending Balance | \$ 2,129 | 724 | 2,996 | 5,849 | 427,338 | 433,187 |

December 31, 2023

| | Loans Past Due (Days) | | | | Current | Total Loans |
|---|-----------------------|------------|--------------|--------------|----------------|----------------|
| | 30 - 59 | 60 - 89 | 90 + | Total | | |
| Commercial: | | | | | | |
| Obligations of state and political subdivisions | \$ 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 13,778 | 13,778 |
| Other commercial loans | \$ 3 | 5 | 1,418 | 1,426 | 74,366 | 75,792 |
| | \$ 3 | 5 | 1,418 | 1,426 | 88,144 | 89,570 |
| Commercial Real Estate: | | | | | | |
| Loans for investment property | \$ 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 7,370 | 7,370 |
| Other commercial real estate loans | \$ 125 | 18 | 0 | 143 | 89,692 | 89,835 |
| | \$ 125 | 18 | 0 | 143 | 97,062 | 97,205 |
| Residential Mortgage Loans: | | | | | | |
| First Mortgage | \$ 1,558 | 251 | 1,847 | 3,656 | 209,679 | 213,335 |
| Home equity loans | \$ 186 | 21 | 83 | 290 | 22,222 | 22,512 |
| | \$ 1,744 | 272 | 1,930 | 3,946 | 231,901 | 235,847 |
| Consumer: | \$ 109 | 31 | 71 | 211 | 6,949 | 7,160 |
| Ending Balance | \$ 1,981 | 326 | 3,419 | 5,726 | 424,056 | 429,782 |

Northumberland Bancorp

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR DECEMBER 31, 2024 & 2023

Nonaccrual Loans

Loans are considered for nonaccrual status when they are 90 days past due. When a loan is placed on nonaccrual status, previously accrued but unpaid interest is deducted from interest income.

The following tables present loans that are on nonaccrual status and that are 90 days past due and still accruing interest by portfolio segment as of December 31 (in thousands):

| December 31, 2024 | Nonaccrual With No Allowance for Credit Loss | Nonaccrual With an Allowance | Past Due 90 Days or More and Still Accruing |
|--|---|---|--|
| Commercial Loans: | | | |
| Obligations of states and political subdivisions | \$ 0 | 0 | 0 |
| Other commercial loans | \$ 1,091 | 30 | 262 |
| Commercial Real Estate: | | | |
| Loans for investment properties | \$ 0 | 0 | 0 |
| Other commercial real estate loans | \$ 0 | 12 | 0 |
| Residential Mortgage Loans: | | | |
| First Mortgages | \$ 214 | 148 | 1,132 |
| Home equity loans | \$ 0 | 0 | 72 |
| Consumer Loans | \$ 0 | 36 | 0 |
| Net Loans | \$ 1,305 | 226 | 1,466 |

| December 31, 2023 | Nonaccrual With No Allowance or Credit Loss | Nonaccrual With an Allowance | Past Due 90 Days or More and Still Accruing |
|--|--|---|--|
| Commercial Loans: | | | |
| Obligations of states and political subdivisions | \$ 0 | 0 | 0 |
| Other commercial loans | \$ 1,094 | 324 | 0 |
| Commercial Real Estate: | | | |
| Loans for investment properties | \$ 0 | 0 | 0 |
| Other commercial real estate loans | \$ 0 | 0 | 0 |
| Residential Mortgage Loans: | | | |
| First Mortgages | \$ 135 | 820 | 892 |
| Home equity loans | \$ 0 | 34 | 49 |
| Consumer Loans | \$ 0 | 71 | 0 |
| Net Loans | \$ 1,229 | 1,249 | 941 |

Northumberland Bancorp

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR DECEMBER 31, 2024 & 2023

The following table presents the amortized cost basis of collateral-dependent loans by class as of December 31, 2024 and 2023:

(Amounts in thousands)

| December 31, 2024 | Real Estate Collateral | Other Collateral |
|--|---------------------------------------|-----------------------------|
| Commercial Loans: | | |
| Obligations of states and political subdivisions | \$ 0 | 0 |
| Other commercial loans | \$ 1,091 | 0 |
| Commercial Real Estate: | | |
| Loans for investment properties | \$ 0 | 0 |
| Other commercial real estate loans | \$ 0 | 0 |
| Residential Mortgage Loans: | | |
| First Mortgages | \$ 1,624 | 0 |
| Home equity loans | \$ 0 | 0 |
| Consumer Loans | \$ 0 | 0 |
| Net Loans | \$ 2,715 | 0 |

| December 31, 2023 | Real Estate Collateral | Other Collateral |
|--|---------------------------------------|-----------------------------|
| Commercial Loans: | | |
| Obligations of states and political subdivisions | \$ 0 | 0 |
| Other commercial loans | \$ 0 | 1,439 |
| Commercial Real Estate: | | |
| Loans for investment properties | \$ 0 | 0 |
| Other commercial real estate loans | \$ 2,916 | 0 |
| Residential Mortgage Loans: | | |
| First Mortgages | \$ 834 | 0 |
| Home equity loans | \$ 0 | 0 |
| Consumer Loans | \$ 0 | 0 |
| Net Loans | \$ 4,844 | 345 |

Interest income on nonaccrual loans not recognized during 2024 and 2023 was \$76,500 and \$63,400, respectively.

Occasionally, the Company modifies loans to borrowers in financial distress by providing; principal forgiveness, term extension, an other-than-insignificant payment delay or interest rate reduction. When principal forgiveness is provided, the amount of forgiveness is charged-off against the allowance for credit losses.

In some cases, the Company provides multiple types of concessions on one loan. Typically, one type of concession, such as a term extension, is granted initially. If the borrower continues to experience financial difficulty, another concession, such as principal forgiveness, may be granted.

There were no modifications in 2024 for borrowers experiencing financial difficulty.

Northumberland Bancorp

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR DECEMBER 31, 2024 & 2023

5. PREMISES AND EQUIPMENT

Major classifications of premises and equipment are summarized as follows (in thousands):

| <i>Years ended December 31,</i> | 2024 | 2023 |
|-----------------------------------|-----------------|--------------|
| Land and improvements | \$ 1,969 | 1,969 |
| Buildings and improvements | \$ 10,156 | 10,321 |
| Furniture, fixtures and equipment | \$ 5,384 | 5,477 |
| | \$ 17,509 | 17,767 |
| Less accumulated depreciation | \$ 9,667 | 9,322 |
| Total | \$ 7,842 | 8,445 |

Depreciation expense for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023 was \$665,700 and \$655,000, respectively.

6. LEASES

In the normal course of business, the Company leases a property for one of its branch locations. This lease has a remaining term of eight years with no renewal options remaining. This lease was classified as an operating lease as of the commencement date. Lease expense for operating leases is recognized on a straight line basis over the lease term. Right-of-use assets represent our right to use an underlying asset for the lease term, and lease liabilities represent our obligation to make lease payments arising from the lease. Right-of-use assets and lease liabilities are recognized at the lease commencement date based on the estimated present value of lease payments over the lease term.

The Company uses its incremental borrowing rate at lease commencement to calculate the present value of lease payments when the rate implicit in a lease is not known. The Company's incremental borrowing rate is based on the FHLB amortizing advance rate, adjusted for the lease term and other factors. The incremental borrowing rate used at lease commencement was 3.00%.

Right-of-use assets and lease liabilities by lease type and associated balance sheet captions are as follows (in thousands):

| <i>Years ended December 31,</i> | Balance Sheet Classification | 2024 | 2023 |
|-------------------------------------|-------------------------------------|-------------|-------------|
| Right-of-use asset: Operating Lease | Buildings and Improvements | \$ 175 | 244 |
| Lease Liability: Operating Lease | Other Liabilities | \$ 175 | 244 |

Future undiscounted lease payments as of December 31, 2024 are as follows (in thousands):

| <i>Year ended December 31,</i> | |
|-----------------------------------|---------------|
| 2025 | \$ 74 |
| 2026 | \$ 74 |
| 2027 | \$ 74 |
| 2028 | \$ 74 |
| 2029 | \$ 74 |
| Thereafter | \$ 159 |
| Total undiscounted lease payments | \$ 529 |
| Less imputed interest | \$ (354) |
| Net lease Liability | \$ 175 |

Northumberland Bancorp
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR DECEMBER 31, 2024 & 2023

7. DEPOSITS

The components of deposits at December 31, 2024 and 2023 are as follows (in thousands):

| <i>Years ended December 31,</i> | 2024 | 2023 |
|---------------------------------|-------------------|----------------|
| Demand, non-interest bearing | \$ 137,631 | 140,423 |
| Demand, interest-bearing | \$ 63,084 | 67,910 |
| Savings | \$ 91,524 | 96,489 |
| Money Market Accounts | \$ 77,589 | 96,856 |
| Time, \$250 and over | \$ 53,952 | 49,164 |
| Time, other | \$ 159,563 | 142,521 |
| Total | \$ 583,343 | 593,363 |

Brokered deposits in the amount of \$0 and \$9.9 million, are included in the above totals as of December 31, 2024, and December 31, 2023, respectively.

Time deposits and their remaining maturities at December 31, 2024 are as follows (in thousands):

| <i>Year ended December 31,</i> | |
|--------------------------------|-------------------|
| 2025 | \$ 199,893 |
| 2026 | \$ 8,136 |
| 2027 | \$ 2,738 |
| 2028 | \$ 1,158 |
| 2029 | \$ 1,590 |
| Thereafter | \$ 0 |
| | \$ 213,515 |

Northumberland Bancorp

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR DECEMBER 31, 2024 & 2023

8. BORROWINGS AND SUBORDINATED DEBT

Borrowings

Borrowings at December 31, 2024 and 2023 consisted of the following advances from the Federal Home Loan Bank (dollars in thousands):

| Maturity Date | Interest Rate | 2024 | 2023 |
|----------------------|----------------------|------------------|---------------|
| March 15, 2027 | 4.333% | \$ 20,000 | 20,000 |
| Total | | \$ 20,000 | 20,000 |

Each advance is payable at its maturity date, with a prepayment penalty for fixed rate advances. The advances were collateralized by \$371,660,000 and \$313,503,000 of mortgage and non-mortgage loans under a blanket lien arrangement at December 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023, respectively. Based on this collateral, and the Company's holding of FHLB stock, the Company is eligible to borrow up to \$262,496,000 at December 31, 2024. Additionally, the Company had unused unsecured lines of credit with correspondent banks which provided another \$8,000,000 of available credit at December 31, 2024.

Subordinated Debt

In June 2022, the Company issued \$10 million of subordinated debt. The subordinated debt has a term of 10 years, maturing in June 2031, and a contractual fixed interest rate of 4.50% through June 30, 2026. The effective rate is 4.70%, which includes the amortization of issuance costs. Subsequent to June 30, 2026, the interest rate will be floating, based on the 90-day average Secured Overnight Financing Rate ("SOFR") plus 382 basis points. Interest is paid semi-annually in June and December.

The Company may redeem or prepay any or all of the subordinated debt, in whole or in part, without premium or penalty, at any time on or after June 30, 2026, and prior to the maturity date at a price of 100% of the principal amount, plus interest accrued and unpaid to the date of redemption or prepayment.

Northumberland Bancorp

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR DECEMBER 31, 2024 & 2023

9. EMPLOYEE STOCK OWNERSHIP PLAN

The Company established an Employee Stock Ownership Plan in 2021 to provide additional benefits to employees. In 2021 the ESOP borrowed money from the Company to purchase 24,307 shares of stock at \$38.00 per share. In 2022 the ESOP borrowed money from the Company to purchase 24,307 shares of stock at \$37.00 per share. In 2023 the ESOP borrowed money from the Company to purchase 24,307 shares of stock at \$23.00 per share. The Company did not purchase shares of stock in 2024. The Company makes discretionary contributions to the ESOP, as well as paying dividends on unallocated shares to the ESOP, and the ESOP uses funds it receives to repay the loan. When loan payments are made, ESOP shares are allocated to participants based on relative compensation and expense is recorded. In 2024, the total expense was 7.7% of qualifying compensation, or approximately \$575,000. Dividends on allocated shares increase participant accounts.

Participants receive their allocated shares at the end of employment. A participant may require stock received to be repurchased unless the stock is traded on an established market.

(Amounts in thousands)

| Shares held by the ESOP were as follows: | December 31, 2024 | December 31, 2023 |
|--|----------------------|----------------------|
| Allocated to participants | 59,126 | 35,196 |
| Unallocated | 13,795 | 37,725 |
| Total ESOP shares | <u>72,921</u> | <u>72,921</u> |

Fair value of unearned shares at December 31, 2024: \$350,117

Since the Company's common stock is not traded on an established securities market, the ESOP includes a put option for shares of the Company's common stock. Under the company's administration of the ESOP's put option, in the event a terminated plan participant desires to sell his or her shares of the Company stock, or for certain employees who elect to diversify their account balances, the Company may be required to purchase the shares from the participant at fair value. To the extent that shares of common stock held by the ESOP are not readily traded, a sponsor must reflect the maximum cash obligation related to those securities outside of stockholder's equity.

| Maximum cash obligation related to ESOP shares, net of unearned ESOP shares | December 31, 2024 | December 31, 2023 |
|---|----------------------|----------------------|
| Shares held by ESOP | 72,921 | 72,921 |
| Fair Value per share | \$ 25.38 | 22.03 |
| Maximum cash obligation | \$ 1,850,735 | 1,606,450 |
| Less: Unearned ESOP shares | (397,715) | (1,008,000) |
| Maximum cash obligation, net of unearned ESOP Shares | <u>\$ 1,453,020</u> | <u>598,450</u> |

Northumberland Bancorp

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR DECEMBER 31, 2024 & 2023

10. REVENUE RECOGNITION

All the revenue from contracts with customers, within the scope of ASC 606 is recognized in Non-Interest Income. The following table presents the Company's sources of Non-Interest Income for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively. Items outside the scope of ASC 606 are noted as such (amounts in thousands).

| <i>Years ended December 31,</i> | 2024 | 2023 |
|--|-----------------|--------------|
| Non-Interest Income | | |
| Service Charges on Deposit Accounts | \$ 489 | 457 |
| Trust Services - Asset Management | \$ 1,308 | 1,111 |
| Trust Services - Estate Settlement | \$ 52 | 40 |
| Debit Card Income | \$ 971 | 991 |
| Insurance and Investment Management Fees | \$ 242 | 241 |
| ATM Service Charge Income | \$ 62 | 61 |
| Loan Servicing income* | \$ 501 | 571 |
| Gains on Sales of Loans* | \$ 194 | 155 |
| Earnings on Bank-Owned Life Insurance* | \$ 805 | 355 |
| Investment Security Gains (Losses)* | \$ 38 | (316) |
| Other | \$ 123 | 115 |
| Total | \$ 4,785 | 3,781 |

“*” Not within the scope of ASC 606

Sources of revenue for the Company which fall within the scope of ASC 606 are described as follows:

- Service Charges on Deposit Accounts – The Bank earns fees from its deposit customers for various services, including transaction-based services and periodic account maintenance. Transaction based services include, but are not limited to stop payment fees, overdraft fees, check cashing fees, wire transfer fees, and early withdrawal penalties. Maintenance fees include account maintenance fees, minimum balance fees, and monthly service charge. Transaction based fees are only recognized when the transaction is complete, and maintenance fees are recognized when the period of the obligation is complete.
- Trust Services
 - Asset Management - The Trust department receives fees for providing trust related services including Investment Management, Security Custody, and Other Trust Services. These fees are based upon the value of assets under management and are assessed using a tiered rate schedule. Fees are recognized on a monthly basis when the service obligation is complete. These fees are recognized in trust services income on the Consolidated Statement of Income.
 - Estate Settlement – The trust department provides estate settlement services. These fees are based on the estimated fair value of the estate according to a tiered rate schedule. Each estate is unique in the nature, size, and complexity, and may include many tasks or milestones to complete. Fees are recognized in proportion to the number of milestones completed which is a judgement made by the trust management team. These fees are included in trust services income on the Consolidated Statements of Income.
- Debit Card Income – The Bank provides electronic funds transfer processing services for the debit cards it offers to its customers. The Bank earns interchange fees from each cardholder transaction conducted through various networks. The fees are transaction based and are earned when the transaction is complete. These fees are recognized in other income on the Consolidated Statements of Income.

Northumberland Bancorp

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR DECEMBER 31, 2024 & 2023

- Insurance and Investment Service Fees – The Company sells investments and insurance through its Trust and Wealth Management division. Commissions from the sale of these products are recognized upon the completion of the transaction. These fees are recognized in other income on the Consolidated Statements of Income.
- ATM Service Charges – ATM service charges are earned when non-customers use Bank ATMs. These fees are recognized when the transaction is complete. These fees are recognized in other income on The Consolidated Statements of Income.
- Gains/Losses on the Sale of Other Real Estate – these assets are de-recognized when control of the property transfers to the buyer. These gains/losses are included in other income on the Consolidated Statements of Income.

11. INCOME TAXES

The provision for Federal income taxes consists of (in thousands):

| <i>Years ended December 31,</i> | 2024 | 2023 |
|---------------------------------|---------------------------|------------------------|
| | <hr/> | <hr/> |
| Current Expense | \$ 28 | 79 |
| Deferred (benefit) | <hr/> \$ 87 | <hr/> 99 |
| Total | <hr/> \$ 115 <hr/> | <hr/> 178 <hr/> |

The tax effects of deductible and taxable temporary differences that give rise to significant portions of the deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities, respectively, at December 31 are as follows (in thousands):

| <i>Years ended December 31,</i> | 2024 | 2023 |
|---|-----------------------------|--------------------------|
| | <hr/> | <hr/> |
| Deferred tax assets: | | |
| Allowance for credit losses | \$ 865 | 897 |
| Nonaccrual loan interest | \$ 27 | 15 |
| Lease liability | \$ 37 | 51 |
| Unrealized loss on investment securities | \$ 3,582 | 3,732 |
| Other | <hr/> \$ 86 | <hr/> 251 |
| Total gross deferred tax assets | <hr/> \$ 4,597 <hr/> | <hr/> 4,946 <hr/> |
| Deferred tax liabilities: | | |
| Premises and equipment | \$ 189 | 247 |
| Investment accretion | \$ 57 | 38 |
| Loan origination fees and costs | \$ 50 | 93 |
| Mortgage servicing rights | \$ 56 | 78 |
| Right of use asset | \$ 37 | 51 |
| Other | <hr/> \$ 10 | <hr/> 5 |
| Total gross deferred tax liabilities | <hr/> \$ 399 <hr/> | <hr/> 512 <hr/> |
| Net Deferred Tax Asset/(Liability) | <hr/> \$ 4,198 <hr/> | <hr/> 4,434 <hr/> |

No valuation allowance was established at December 31, 2024 and 2023, in view of the Company's ability to carryback to taxes paid in previous years and certain tax strategies, coupled with the anticipated future taxable income as evidenced by the Company's earnings potential. Net deferred tax assets are included in Accrued Interest and Other Assets on the consolidated balance sheets.

Northumberland Bancorp

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR DECEMBER 31, 2024 & 2023

The following is a reconciliation of the federal statutory rate and the Company's effective income tax rate for the years ended December 31 (dollars in thousands):

| | 2024 | | 2023 | |
|--|---------------|--------------------------|---------------|--------------------------|
| | Amount | Percent of Pretax Income | Amount | Percent of Pretax Income |
| Provision at statutory rate | \$ 394 | 21.0% | \$ 435 | 21.0% |
| Effect of tax-exempt income | \$ (230) | -12.3% | \$ (211) | -10.2% |
| Nondeductible interest expense | \$ 47 | 2.5% | \$ 33 | 1.6% |
| Bank Owned Life Insurance | \$ (169) | -9.0% | \$ (75) | -3.6% |
| Other | \$ 73 | 3.9% | \$ (4) | -0.2% |
| Actual Tax Expense and Effective Rate | \$ 115 | 6.1% | \$ 178 | 8.6% |

The Company prescribes a recognition threshold and a measurement attribute for the financial statement recognition and measurement of a tax position taken or expected to be taken in a tax return. Benefits from tax positions should be recognized in the financial statements only when it is more likely than not that the tax position will be sustained upon examination by the appropriate taxing authority that would have full knowledge of all relevant information. A tax position that meets the more-likely-than-not recognition threshold is measured at the largest amount of benefit that is greater than 50 percent likely of being realized upon ultimate settlement. Tax positions that previously failed to meet the more-likely-than-not recognition threshold should be recognized in the first subsequent financial reporting period in which that threshold is met. Previously recognized tax positions that no longer meet the more-likely-than-not recognition threshold should be derecognized in the first subsequent financial reporting period in which that threshold is no longer met.

There is currently no liability for uncertain tax positions and no known unrecognized tax benefits. The Company recognizes, when applicable, interest and penalties related to unrecognized tax benefits in the provision for income taxes in the consolidated statements of income. With few exceptions, the Company is no longer subject to U.S. federal or state income tax examinations by tax authorities for years before 2021.

12. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

In the normal course of business, the Company makes various commitments that are not reflected in the accompanying consolidated financial statements. These instruments involve, to varying degrees, elements of credit and interest rate risk in excess of the amount recognized in the consolidated balance sheets. The Company's exposure to credit loss in the event of nonperformance by the other parties to the financial instruments is represented by the contractual amounts as disclosed. Losses, if any, are charged to the allowance for credit losses. The Company minimizes its exposure to credit loss under these commitments by subjecting them to credit approval, review procedures, and collateral requirements as deemed necessary.

The off-balance sheet commitments consisted of the following (in thousands):

| <i>Years ended December 31,</i> | 2024 | 2023 |
|---------------------------------|------------------|---------------|
| | | |
| Commitments to extend credit | \$ 80,413 | 86,245 |
| Standby letters of credit | \$ 2,613 | 4,145 |
| Total | \$ 83,026 | 90,390 |

Commitments to extend credit are agreements to lend to a customer if there is no violation of any condition established in the loan agreement. These commitments are composed primarily of available commercial lines of credit and mortgage loan commitments. The Company uses the same credit policies in making loan commitments and conditional obligations as it does for on-balance sheet instruments. The Company evaluates each customer's creditworthiness on a case-by-case basis. The amount of collateral obtained, as deemed necessary, is based upon management credit evaluation in compliance with the Company's lending policy guidelines. Customers use credit commitments to ensure funds will be available for working capital purposes, for capital expenditures, and to ensure access to funds at specified terms and conditions.

Standby letters of credit are conditional commitments issued by the Company to guarantee the performance of a customer to a third party. Performance letters of credit represent conditional commitments issued by the Company to guarantee the performance of a customer to a third party. These instruments are issued primarily to support bid or performance-related contracts. The coverage period for these instruments is typically a one-year period with an annual renewal option subject to prior approval by management. Fees earned from the issuance of these letters are recognized over the coverage period. For secured letters of credit, the collateral is typically company deposit instruments or customer business assets.

13. REGULATORY MATTERS

Cash and Due from Banks

The Bank is required to maintain average cash reserve balances in vault cash or with the Federal Reserve Bank. There are no required reserves at December 31, 2024 or December 31, 2023.

Loans

Federal law prevents the Company from borrowing from the Bank unless the loans are secured by specific collateral. Further, such secured loans are limited in amount to 10 percent of the Bank's common stock and capital surplus.

Dividends

The Company is subject to a dividend restriction that generally limits the amount of dividends that can be paid by a national bank. Prior approval of the Office of the Comptroller of the Currency ("OCC") is required if the total of all dividends declared by a national bank in any calendar year exceeds net profits, as defined for the year, combined with its retained net profits for the two preceding calendar years less any required transfers to surplus. Using this formula, the amount available for payment of dividends by the Bank in 2025, without approval of the OCC, is approximately \$2,199,000 plus 2025 net profits retained up to the date of the dividend declaration.

Capital Requirements

The Bank is subject to various regulatory capital requirements administered by the federal banking agencies. Failure to meet the minimum capital requirements can initiate certain mandatory and possibly additional discretionary actions by regulators that, if undertaken, could have a direct material effect on the Bank's financial statements. Under capital adequacy guidelines and the regulatory framework for prompt corrective action, the Bank must meet specific capital guidelines that involve quantitative measures of the Bank's assets, liabilities, and certain off-balance sheet items as calculated under regulatory accounting practices. The Bank's capital amounts and classification are also subject to qualitative judgments by the regulators about components, risk-weightings and other factors.

Information presented for December 31, 2024 and 2023, reflects the Basel III capital requirements. Under these capital requirements and the regulatory framework for prompt corrective action, the Bank must meet specific capital guidelines that involve quantitative measures of the Bank's assets, liabilities and certain off-balance-sheet items as calculated under regulatory accounting practices. The Bank's capital amounts and classifications are also subject to qualitative judgments by regulators about components, risk-weightings and other factors.

Northumberland Bancorp

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR DECEMBER 31, 2024 & 2023

The risk-based capital rules adopted effective January 1, 2015 require that banks and holding companies maintain a “capital conservation buffer” of 250 basis points in excess of the “minimum capital ratio.” The minimum capital ratio is equal to the prompt corrective action adequately capitalized threshold ratio. The capital conservation buffer is 2.5% for 2019 and thereafter. Failure to maintain the required capital conservation buffer will result in limitations on capital distributions and on discretionary bonuses to executive officers.

Effective January 1, 2024, the capital levels required for the Bank to avoid these limitations were as follows:

- Common Equity Tier 1 capital ratio of 7.00%
- Tier 1 risk based capital ratio of 8.50%
- Total risk based capital ratio of 10.50%

As of December 31, 2024, the Bank had a conservation buffer greater than 2.5%.

In addition to the capital requirements, the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation Improvement Act ("FDICIA") established five capital categories ranging from "well capitalized" to "critically undercapitalized." Should any institution fail to meet the requirements to be considered "adequately capitalized," it would become subject to a series of increasingly restrictive regulatory actions.

As of December 31, 2024 and 2023, the OCC categorized the Bank as well-capitalized under the regulatory framework for prompt corrective action. To be classified as a well-capitalized financial institution, Common equity Tier 1, Total risk-based, Tier I risk-based, and Tier I leverage capital ratios must be at least 6.5 percent, 10.0 percent, 8.0 percent, and 5.0 percent, respectively.

The following table presents the Bank's Capital Ratios as of the dates indicated (dollars in thousands).

| | Actual | | To be Adequately Capitalized under Prompt Corrective Action Provisions | | | | To be Well Capitalized under Prompt Corrective Action Provisions | | | |
|---|-----------|--------|--|---|-------|--|--|---|--------|--|
| December 31, 2024 | Amount | Ratio | Amount | | Ratio | | Amount | | Ratio | |
| Common equity Tier 1 (total risk-weighted assets) | \$ 66,791 | 15.90% | \$ > 18,900 | > | 4.50% | | \$ > 27,300 | > | 6.50% | |
| Total capital (to risk-weighted assets) | \$ 70,910 | 16.88% | \$ > 33,600 | > | 8.00% | | \$ > 42,000 | > | 10.00% | |
| Tier 1 capital (to risk-weighted assets) | \$ 66,791 | 15.90% | \$ > 25,200 | > | 6.00% | | \$ > 33,600 | > | 8.00% | |
| Tier 1 capital (to average assets) | \$ 66,791 | 9.69% | \$ > 27,569 | > | 4.00% | | \$ > 34,462 | > | 5.00% | |
| December 31, 2023 | Amount | Ratio | Amount | | Ratio | | Amount | | Ratio | |
| Common equity Tier 1 (total risk-weighted assets) | \$ 65,750 | 15.71% | \$ > 18,835 | > | 4.50% | | \$ > 27,205 | > | 6.50% | |
| Total capital (to risk-weighted assets) | \$ 70,023 | 16.73% | \$ > 33,484 | > | 8.00% | | \$ > 41,855 | > | 10.00% | |
| Tier 1 capital (to risk-weighted assets) | \$ 65,750 | 15.71% | \$ > 25,113 | > | 6.00% | | \$ > 33,484 | > | 8.00% | |
| Tier 1 capital (to average assets) | \$ 65,750 | 9.72% | \$ > 27,070 | > | 4.00% | | \$ > 33,838 | > | 5.00% | |

Northumberland Bancorp

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR DECEMBER 31, 2024 & 2023

14. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS

The following disclosures show the hierarchal disclosure framework associated with the level of pricing observations utilized in measuring assets and liabilities at fair value. The three broad levels of pricing observations are as follows:

Level 1: Quoted prices are available in active markets for identical assets or liabilities as of the reported date.

Level 2: Pricing inputs are other than the quoted prices in active markets, which are either directly or indirectly observable as of the reported date. The nature of these assets and liabilities includes items for which quoted prices are available but traded less frequently and items that are fair-valued using other financial instruments, the parameters of which can be directly observed.

Level 3: Valuations derived from valuation techniques in which one or more significant inputs or significant value drivers are unobservable.

This hierarchy requires the use of observable market data when available.

(Amounts in thousands)

| Balance December 31, 2024 | Level 1 | Level 2 | Level 3 | TOTAL |
|---|---------------|-------------------|-------------|-------------------|
| Assets measured on a recurring basis: | | | | |
| Investment securities available-for-sale | \$ 0 | \$ 0 | \$ 0 | \$ 0 |
| Obligations of states and political subdivisions | \$ 0 | \$ 67,183 | \$ 0 | \$ 67,183 |
| Mortgage-backed securities in government-sponsored entities | \$ 0 | \$ 107,594 | \$ 0 | \$ 107,594 |
| Equity securities in financial institutions | \$ 205 | \$ 0 | \$ 0 | \$ 205 |
| Total | \$ 205 | \$ 174,777 | \$ 0 | \$ 174,982 |
| Balance December 31, 2023 | | | | |
| Assets measured on a recurring basis: | | | | |
| Investment securities available-for-sale | \$ 0 | \$ 0 | \$ 0 | \$ 0 |
| Obligations of states and political subdivisions | \$ 0 | \$ 67,638 | \$ 0 | \$ 67,638 |
| Mortgage-backed securities in government-sponsored entities | \$ 0 | \$ 120,476 | \$ 0 | \$ 120,476 |
| Equity securities in financial institutions | \$ 167 | \$ 0 | \$ 0 | \$ 167 |
| Total | \$ 167 | \$ 188,114 | \$ 0 | \$ 188,281 |

Northumberland Bancorp

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR DECEMBER 31, 2024 & 2023

15. FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

The fair values at December 31 of the Company's financial instruments are as follows (in thousands):

| Balance December 31, 2024 | Carrying Value | Fair Value | Level 1 | Level 2 | Level 3 |
|----------------------------------|----------------|------------|-----------|------------|------------|
| Financial Assets: | | | | | |
| Cash and cash equivalents | \$ 24,067 | \$ 24,067 | \$ 24,067 | \$ | \$ |
| Investment securities: | | | | | |
| Available-for-sale | \$ 174,777 | \$ 174,777 | \$ | \$ 174,777 | \$ |
| Held-to-maturity | \$ 2,565 | \$ 2,591 | \$ | \$ 2,591 | \$ |
| Equity securities | \$ 205 | \$ 205 | \$ 205 | \$ | \$ |
| Loans held for sale | \$ 288 | \$ 288 | \$ 288 | \$ | \$ |
| Net loans | \$ 429,318 | \$ 415,998 | \$ | \$ | \$ 415,998 |
| Restricted stock | \$ 2,782 | \$ N/A | \$ N/A | \$ N/A | \$ |
| Mortgage servicing rights | \$ 266 | \$ 1,138 | \$ | \$ 1,138 | \$ |
| Accrued interest receivable | \$ 2,320 | \$ 2,320 | \$ | \$ 2,320 | \$ |
| Financial Liabilities: | | | | | |
| Deposits | \$ 583,343 | \$ 581,919 | \$ | \$ 581,919 | \$ |
| Borrowings | \$ 20,000 | \$ 20,000 | \$ | \$ 20,000 | \$ |
| Accrued interest payable | \$ 456 | \$ 456 | \$ | \$ 456 | \$ |
| Balance December 31, 2023 | | | | | |
| | Carrying Value | Fair Value | Level 1 | Level 2 | Level 3 |
| Financial Assets: | | | | | |
| Cash and cash equivalents | \$ 19,014 | \$ 19,014 | \$ 19,014 | \$ | \$ |
| Investment securities: | | | | | |
| Available-for-sale | \$ 188,144 | \$ 188,114 | \$ | \$ 188,114 | \$ |
| Held-to-maturity | \$ 4,008 | \$ 4,008 | \$ | \$ 4,008 | \$ |
| Equity securities | \$ 167 | \$ 167 | \$ 167 | \$ | \$ |
| Loans held for sale | \$ 629 | \$ 629 | \$ 629 | \$ | \$ |
| Net loans | \$ 425,759 | \$ 404,457 | \$ | \$ | \$ 404,457 |
| Restricted stock | \$ 2,926 | \$ N/A | \$ N/A | \$ N/A | \$ |
| Mortgage servicing rights | \$ 369 | \$ 1,288 | \$ | \$ 1,288 | \$ |
| Accrued interest receivable | \$ 2,317 | \$ 2,317 | \$ | \$ 2,317 | \$ |
| Financial Liabilities: | | | | | |
| Deposits | \$ 593,362 | \$ 543,754 | \$ | \$ 543,754 | \$ |
| Borrowings | \$ 20,000 | \$ 20,000 | \$ | \$ 20,000 | \$ |
| Accrued interest payable | \$ 366 | \$ 366 | \$ | \$ 366 | \$ |

Financial instruments are defined as cash, evidence of ownership interest in an entity, or a contract that creates an obligation or right to receive or deliver cash or another financial instrument from/to a second entity on potentially favorable or unfavorable terms.

Fair value is defined as the amount at which a financial instrument could be exchanged in a current transaction between willing parties other than in a forced or liquidation sale. If a quoted market price is available for a financial instrument, the estimated fair value would be calculated based upon the market price per trading unit of the instrument.

Northumberland Bancorp

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR DECEMBER 31, 2024 & 2023

If no readily available market exists, the fair value estimates for financial instruments should be based upon management's judgment regarding current economic conditions, interest rate risk, expected cash flows, future estimated losses, and other factors as determined through various option pricing formulas. As many of these assumptions result from judgments made by management based upon estimates that are inherently uncertain, the resulting estimated fair values may not be indicative of the amount realizable in the sale of a particular financial instrument. In addition, changes in assumptions on which the estimated fair values are based may have a significant impact on the resulting estimated fair values.

In accordance with Accounting Standards Update (ASU) 2016-01, *Recognition and Measurement of Financial Assets and Liabilities*, the Company has considered the exit price notion when measuring the fair value of financial instruments.

The Company employed simulation modeling in determining the estimated fair value of financial instruments for which quoted market prices were not available based upon the following assumptions:

Investment Securities

The fair market value of investment securities is equal to the available quoted market price. If no quoted market price is available, fair value is estimated using the quoted market price for similar securities. Fair values for certain corporate bonds were determined utilizing discounted cash flow models, due to the absence of a current market to provide reliable market quotes for the instruments.

Mortgage Servicing Rights

The fair value for mortgage servicing rights is estimated by discounting contractual cash flows and adjusting for prepayment estimates. Discount rates are based upon rates generally charged for such loans with similar characteristics.

Commitments to Extend Credit and Commercial Letters of Credit

These financial instruments are generally not subject to sale, and estimated fair values are not readily available.

The carrying value, represented by the net deferred fee arising from the unrecognized commitment or letter of credit, and the fair value, determined by discounting the remaining contractual fee over the term of the commitment using fees currently charged to enter into similar agreements with similar credit risk, are not considered material for disclosure. The contractual amounts of unfunded commitments and letters of credit are presented in Note 12.

Northumberland Bancorp

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR DECEMBER 31, 2024 & 2023

16. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Certain officers, directors and other related parties have loans and conduct other transactions with the Company. Deposits of related parties totaled \$7,050,000 and \$5,094,000 at December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively. The aggregate dollar amount of loans to related parties, along with an analysis of the activity for December 31, 2024 and 2023 are as follows (in thousands):

| <i>Years ended December 31,</i> | 2024 | 2023 |
|---|-----------------|--------------|
| Balance, beginning | \$ 1,356 | 1,078 |
| Additions | \$ 15 | 406 |
| Repayments | \$ (1,215) | (128) |
| Effect of changes in composition of related parties | \$ 6,831 | 0 |
| Balance, ending | \$ 6,987 | 1,356 |

As of December 31, 2024 the Company was owed \$4,385,000 of loans, net of participation balances, that is currently classified as special mention. The loans are not and never have been past due and have not been placed on nonaccrual. The relationship has an available line of credit of \$1,290,000.

17. SEGMENT INFORMATION

The Company's reportable segment is determined by the Chief Executive Officer, who is the designated chief operating decision maker, based upon information provided about the Company's products and services offered, primarily banking operations. The segment is also distinguished by the level of information provided to the chief operating decision maker, who uses such information to review performance of various components of the business (such as branches and the subsidiary bank), which are then aggregated if operating performance, products/services, and customers are similar. The chief operating decision maker will evaluate the financial performance of the company's business components such as by evaluating revenue streams, significant expenses, and budget to actual results in assessing the Company's segment and in the determination of allocating resources. The chief operating decision maker uses revenue streams to evaluate product pricing and significant expenses to assess performance and evaluate return on assets. The chief operating decision maker uses consolidated net income to benchmark the Company against its competitors. The benchmarking analysis coupled with monitoring of budget to actual results are used in assessment performance and in establishing compensation. Loans, investments, banking services and deposits provide the revenue in the banking operations. Interest expense, provisions for credit losses, and payroll provide the significant expenses in the banking operation. All operations are domestic.

Accounting policies for segments are the same as those described in Note 1. Segment performance is evaluated using consolidated net income. Information reported internally for the performance assessment by the chief operating decision maker is shown with the Consolidated Statements of Income presentation on page 7 of this report.

Northumberland Bancorp

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR DECEMBER 31, 2024 & 2023

18. CONDENSED PARENT COMPANY STATEMENTS

(Amounts in thousands)

| Years ended December 31, | 2024 | 2023 |
|---|------------------|------------------|
| Assets: | | |
| Cash and cash equivalents | \$ 4,325 | \$ 3,301 |
| Investment in subsidiary | 52,833 | 50,658 |
| Investment securities available-for-sale | 2,502 | 3,489 |
| Loan receivable - ESOP | 484 | 1,056 |
| Equity securities | 205 | 167 |
| Other assets | 374 | 295 |
| Total Assets | \$ 60,723 | \$ 58,966 |
| Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity: | | |
| Borrowings | 9,870 | 9,850 |
| Other Liabilities | 0 | 1 |
| Total Liabilities | 9,870 | 9,851 |
| Redeemable common stock held by employee stock ownership plan (ESOP), net of unearned ESOP shares | 1,453 | 598 |
| Total Stockholders' Equity | 50,853 | 49,115 |
| Less maximum cash obligations related to ESOP Shares, net of unearned ESOP shares | 1,453 | 598 |
| Total Stockholders' Equity Less Maximum Cash Obligation Related to ESOP Shares | \$ 49,400 | \$ 48,517 |
| Total Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity | \$ 60,723 | \$ 58,966 |

Northumberland Bancorp

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR DECEMBER 31, 2024 & 2023

(Amounts in thousands)

| | 2024 | 2023 |
|--|-----------------|-----------------|
| Years ended December 31, | | |
| Income: | | |
| Equity in undistributed earnings of subsidiary | \$ 1,040 | \$ 911 |
| Dividends from subsidiary | 890 | 1,146 |
| Dividend income | 302 | 308 |
| Net investment securities gains (losses) | 39 | 20 |
| Total Income | 2,271 | 2,385 |
| Expenses: | | |
| Interest expense holding company | 470 | 470 |
| Other operating expenses | 95 | 74 |
| Total Expenses | 565 | 544 |
| Income before income taxes | 1,706 | 1,841 |
| Income tax benefit | (56) | (51) |
| Net Income | \$ 1,762 | \$ 1,892 |

| | 2024 | 2023 |
|--|-----------------|-----------------|
| Years ended December 31, | | |
| Cash Flows From Operating Activities: | | |
| Net income | \$ 1,792 | \$ 1,892 |
| Equity in undistributed earnings of subsidiary | (1,040) | (911) |
| Net (gain) loss on sale of securities | 1 | 0 |
| Change in fair value of Equity Services | 38 | 20 |
| Share based compensation expense | 610 | 367 |
| Other, net | (169) | (75) |
| Net Cash Provided By Operating Activities | 1,232 | 1,293 |
| Cash Flows From Investing Activities: | | |
| Security purchases | 0 | (1,994) |
| Proceeds from maturities of available-for-sale securities | 999 | 484 |
| Net Cash Provided By (Used In) Investing Activities | 999 | (1,510) |
| Cash Flows From Financing Activities: | | |
| Purchase of ESOP shares | 0 | (559) |
| Dividends paid | (1,207) | (1,207) |
| Net Cash Used In Financing Activities | (1,207) | (1,766) |
| Net Increase (Decrease) in Cash and Cash Equivalents | 1,024 | (1,983) |
| Cash and Cash Equivalents, Beginning of Year | 3,301 | 5,284 |
| Cash and Cash Equivalents, End of Year | \$ 4,325 | \$ 3,301 |

19. PENDING SALE

On September 25, 2024, The Northumberland National Bank, announced a Merger of Equals with Mifflinburg Bank & Trust, with an anticipated close in the 2nd or 3rd Quarter of 2025.

20. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

Management has reviewed events occurring through March 31, 2025, the date the financial statements were available to be issued for items that should potentially be recognized or disclosed in these consolidated financial statements.